CITY OF MERCED ZONING ORDINANCE





Effective October 19, 2016

City of Merced ZONING ORDINANCE



Prepared By:

City of Merced Development Services Department:

Kim Espinosa, Planning Manager David B. Gonzalves, Director of Development Services

With the Assistance of:

The Planning Center/DC&E ["Placeworks"] (Berkeley, CA):

Ben Noble, Associate Principal Kelly Cha, Planner

Recommended for Adoption by the Merced Planning Commission—July 6, 2016 Introduced for Adoption by the Merced City Council—September 6, 2016 Effective Date—October 19, 2016

City of Merced ZONING ORDINANCE

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

<u>Merced City Council:</u> Stan Thurston, *Mayor* Josh Pedrozo, *Mayor Pro Tempore* Michael Belluomini Kevin Blake Tony Dossetti Noah Lor Mike Murphy Merced Planning Commission: Travis Colby, Chairman William Baker, Vice Chairman Robert Dylina Jill McLeod Peter Padilla Kevin Smith Kurt Smoot

Zoning Ordinance Update Focus Group:

Focus Group Chairman Bruce Logue

Jim Abbate Christina Alley Ann Andersen Todd Bender Kenra Bragonier Adam Cox Ron Ewing Loren Gonella Forrest Hansen Flip Hassett Des Johnston Jack Lesch Elmer Lorenzi Guy Maxwell Michelle Paloutzian Garth Pecchenino Joe Ramirez Mike Salvadori Jim Xu

Former Planning Commissioner Carole McCoy Former Planning Commissioner Brandon Williams Council Member Tony Dossetti Mayor Stan Thurston

City of Merced Staff:

David B. Gonzalves, Director of Development Services Kim Espinosa, Planning Manager Ken Rozell, Senior Deputy City Attorney Julie Sterling, Associate Planner (Retired) Terri Lucas, Secretary III (Retired) Vicci Lane, Secretary III

> Under the Direction of: Steve Carrigan, City Manager